1	FORM PTO-1618A	05-21-2003	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK
	000 0051-0022 117 February 1997 1997 1997 1997 1997 1997 1997 199		ODEMARK
	29 サイベー 四 分類 -	102453484	
	FR'De de Frank I	RECORDATION FORM COVER SHE	ET
	TO: The Commissioner of Patents	TRADEMARKS ONLY and Trademarks: Please record the attached	original document(s) or convince
	ub mission Tuno	Conveyance Type	organia assumblings) or copy(les).
[x New 5-4	Conveyance Type Assignment	License
	Resubmission (Non-Reco	ordation) X Security Agreeme	nt Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Effective Date
	Correction of PTO Error	Merger	Month Day Year
1	Reel # Frame Corrective Document	# Change of Name	
	Reel # Frame	# Other	
C	Conveying Party	X Mark If additional names of cor	enveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year
	Name Koppers Inc.		· 05 12 03
	Formerly		
	Individual General I	Partnership Limited Partnership	Corporation Association
[Other		
1	x Citizenship/State of Incorp	oration/Organization Pennsylvania	
Ī	Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of r	eceiving parties attached
27	Name PNC Bank, Na	tional Association	
	DBA/AKA/TA		
	Composed of		
	240 Fifth Av	enue	
1	Address (line I)		
	Address (line 2)		15222
	Address (line 3) Pittsburgh Cky	Pennsylvania State/Country	15222 Zip Code If document to be recorded is an
}	Individual Genera	al Partnership Limited Partnership	assignment and the receiving party is not domicited in the United States, an
}	Corporation Assoc	lation	appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.
	x Other Bank		(Designation must be a separate document from Assignment)
	Citizenship/State of Incom		
2003 TDIA		FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	
18521 18522	40.00 BF 125.00 O		
1, ,	gathering the data needed to complete the Cover	rmation is actimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover S Shoot. Send comments regarding this burden colimate to the U.S. Pel agulatory Allairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduc December 2018	

FORM PTO-10 Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	Pag	e 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK
	presentative Name and Address	Enter for the first Rec	eiving Party only.
Name [
Address (line*1)			
Address (line 2)			
Address (line 3)			
Address (line 4)			
Correspond	ent Name and Address Area Code and	Telephone Number 412	-562-1637
Name [Michael L. Dever		
Address (line 1)	Buchanan Ingersoll, P.C.		
Address (line 2)	301 Grant Street, 20th Floor		
Address (line 3)	Pittsburgh, PA 15219		
Address (line 4)			
Pages	Enter the total number of pages of the a including any attachments.	ttached conveyance doc	ument # 29
	Application Number(s) or Registrat		Mark if additional numbers attached
Enter either the	Trademark Application Number or the Registration		
Trac	emark Application Number(s)		ation Number(s)
		1,241,176	.940.412
		1.902.735	810,586
<u> </u>		1,302,131	
		1,919,197	2.486.239
Number of	Properties Enter the total number of	properties involved.	# 6
Fee Amoun	t Fee Amount for Properties	s Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	\$ 165.00
Deposit A	f Payment: Enclosed 🗷	Deposit Account	
(Enter for p	ayment by deposit account or if additional fees can Deposit Accou	be charged to the account.) int Number:	# 02-4553
	Authorization	to charge additional fees:	Yes X No
	and Signature		
Tot	he best of my knowledge and belief, the foreg	going information is true an	d correct and any
	ched copy is a true copy of the original documented herein.	ment. Charges to deposit a	CCOUNT AIR AUTHORIZED, 45
Michael I	\sim	DA)	- 5/15/13
	of Person Signing	Signature	Date Signed

FORM PTO-1618C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION TRADEMARKS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

OMB 0651-0027	TRADE	MARKS ONLY	TRADEMARK
Conveying Enter Additiona	Party I Conveying Party	X Mark if additional names o	f conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year
Name	Koppers Concrete Products,	Inc.	05 12 03
Formerly [
Individu	al General Partnership	Limited Partnership X	Corporation Association
Other			
	hip State of Incorporation/Organization	Delaware	
	al Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of recei	ving parties attached
Name			
DBA/AKA/TA			
Composed o	ſ [
Address (line	1)		
Address (line	2)		
Address (line	3) Cłty	State/Country	Zip Code
Individ	<u></u>	Limited Partnership	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is
Corpor	ration Association		not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached
Other			(Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)
	nship/State of incorporation/Organizati	on	
	k Application Number(s) or R		
}	the Trademark Application Number or the Re		
Tr	rademark Application Number(s)		Registration Number(s)
			,

FORM PTO-1618C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION TRADEMARKS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

Conveying Party Enter Additional Conveying Party X Mark if additional names of conveying parties attach	Execution Date
Name Koppers Industries of Delaware, Inc.	Month Day Year 05 12 03
Formerly	
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership X Corporation	Association
Other	
x Citizenship State of Incorporation/Organization Delaware	
Receiving Party Enter Additional Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached	
Name	
DBA/AKA/TA	
Composed of	
Address (line 1)	
Address (line 2)	
Address (line 3)	
Corporation Association appointment of a representative s	the receiving party is the United States, an a domestic hould be attached
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization	
	onal numbers attached
Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH gumbers for the	
Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number	er(s)

FORM PTO-1618C CONTINUATION Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION TRADEMARKS ONLY	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK
Conveying Party Enter Additional Conveying Party X Mark if additional names of conveying	g parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year
Name Concrete Partners, Inc.	05 12 03
Formerly	
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership 🗶 Corpora	tion Association
Other	
x Citizenship State of Incorporation/Organization Delaware	
Receiving Party Enter Additional Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties	s attached
Name	
DBA/AKA/TA	
Composed of	
Address (line 1)	
Address (line 2)	
Address (line 3) City State/Country	Zip Code
B and a series at the study at	document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is
Corporation Association	ot domiciled in the United States, an uppointment of a domestic epresentative should be attached
	Designation must be a separate focument from the Assignment.
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization	
Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s)	
Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH	Mark if additional numbers attached numbers for the same property).
Trademark Application Number(s) Registra	tion Number(s)

FORM PTO-1618C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	RECORDATION FO CONTIN TRADEMAI	IUATION	IEET	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK
Conveying Party Enter Additional Conveying Party	x	Mark if additional n	ames of conveying partie	es attached Execution Date Month Day Year
Name Koppers Re	demption, Inc.			05 12 03
Formerly				
Individual Gen	eral Partnership Lim	nited Partnership	x Corporation	Association
Other				
x Citizenship State of Inco	rporation/Organization	Delaware		
Receiving Party Enter Additional Receiving Party	Mar	k if additional names	of receiving parties attac	hed
Name				
DBA/AKA/TA				
Composed of				
Address (line 1)				
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3)				
Individual	City Seneral Partnership	Limited Partnershi	10 1	Zip Code ment to be recorded is an
	•		assignn not don	nent and the receiving party is niciled in the United States, an
Corporation /	Association		represe	ment of a domestic intative should be attached
Other			, ,	nation must be a separate ent from the Assignment.)
Citizenship/State of In-	corporation/Organization			
Trademark Application				t if additional numbers attached
Enter either the Trademark Ap	plication Number or the Registra	ation Number (DO NO	TENTER BOTH number	rs for the same property).
Trademark Appl	lication Number(s)	_	Registration	Number(s)
		┙╽┖		

FORM PTO-1618C Expires 06/30/99

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION TRADEMARKS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

OMB 0651-002	TRADEMARKS ONLY	TOODEMARK
Conveyin Enter Addition	g Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties atta	ched Execution Date Month Day Year
Name	World-Wide Ventures Corporation	05 12 03
Formerly		
Individ	Iual General Partnership Limited Partnership 🗶 Corporation	Association
Other		
x Citizer	nship State of Incorporation/Organization Delaware	
Receiving Enter Addition	g Party nal Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached	
Nan	ne	
DBA/AKA/T	Α [
Composed	of	
Address (lin	e 1)	
Address (lin	se 2)	
Address (III		Zip Code
Indiv	vidual General Partnership Limited Partnership If document to	o be recorded is an nd the receiving party is
Com	not domiciled	I in the United States, an of a domestic
Corbo	representativ	e should be attached must be a separate
Other		om the Assignment.)
Citiz	enship/State of incorporation/Organization	
	urk Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if adder the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH gumbers for	ditional numbers attached the same property).
	Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Num	

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET FORM PTO-1618C CONTINUATION Expires 067,30/99 OMB 0651-0027 TRADEMARKS ONLY	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK
Conveying Party Enter Additional Conveying Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties	s attached Execution Date Month Day Year
Name Koppers Mauritius	05 12 03
Formerly	
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership x Corporation	Association
Other	
x Citizenship State of Incorporation/Organization Country of Mauritius	
Receiving Party Enter Additional Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attach	ed
Name	
DBA/AKA/TA	
Composed of	
Address (line 1)	
Address (line 2)	
Address (line 3) City State/Country	Zip Code
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership If docum	nent to be recorded is an ent and the receiving party is
Corporation Association appoint	iciled in the United States, an ment of a domestic
(Design	ntative should be attached ation must be a separate int from the Assignment.)
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization	,
The state of the s	if additional numbers attached
Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH number	
Trademark Application Number(s) Registration	Number(s)

PATENT, TRADEMARK AND COPYRIGHT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement (the "Agreement"), dated as of May /2, 2003, is entered into by and among KOPPERS INC., a Pennsylvania corporation (the "Borrower"), and EACH OF THE OTHER PERSONS LISTED ON THE SIGNATURE PAGES HERETO (each, a "Pledgor" and collectively, the "Pledgors"), and PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Administrative Agent for the Banks referred to below (the "Agent").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Credit Agreement (as amended, restated, modified or supplemented from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") of even date herewith by and among the Borrower, the Guarantors party thereto, the Banks party thereto, National City Bank of Pennsylvania, as Syndication Agent, Citizens Bank of Pennsylvania, Fleet National Bank, and Wachovia Bank, as Co-Documentation Agents, and PNC Bank, National Association, as Administrative Agent (all as defined in the Credit Agreement), the Agent and the Banks have agreed to provide certain loans to the Borrower, and the Pledgors have agreed, among other things, to grant a security interest to the Agent in certain patents, trademarks, copyrights and other property as security for such loans and other obligations as more fully described herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, intending to be legally bound hereby, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. Defined Terms.

- (a) Except as otherwise expressly provided herein, capitalized terms used in this Agreement shall have the respective meanings assigned to them in the Credit Agreement. Where applicable and except as otherwise expressly provided herein, terms used herein (whether or not capitalized) shall have the respective meanings assigned to them in the Uniform Commercial Code as enacted in Pennsylvania as amended from time to time (the "Code").
- (b) "Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights" shall mean and include all of each Pledgor's present and future right, title and interest in and to the following: all trade names, patent applications, patents, trademark applications, trademarks and copyrights, whether now owned or hereafter acquired by any Pledgor, including, without limitation, those listed on Schedule A hereto, including all proceeds thereof (such as, by way of example, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits), the right to sue for past, present and future infringements, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof, and the goodwill of the business to which any of the patents, trademarks and copyrights relate.
- (c) "Debt" shall mean and include the following: (i) all now existing and hereafter arising Indebtedness and Obligations of each and every Pledgor to the Agent, the Banks, or any of their respective Affiliates under the Credit Agreement or any of the other Loan Documents, including all obligations, liabilities, and indebtedness, whether for principal, interest, fees, expenses or otherwise, of each and every of the Pledgors to the Agent, the Banks, or any of their

1312956

respective Affiliates, now existing or hereafter incurred under the Credit Agreement or the Notes or the Guaranty Agreement or any of the other Loan Documents as any of the same or any one or more of them may from time to time be amended, restated, modified, or supplemented, together with any and all extensions, renewals, refinancings, and refundings thereof in whole or in part (and including obligations, liabilities, and indebtedness arising or accruing after the commencement of any bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, or similar proceeding with respect to any Pledgor or which would have arisen or accrued but for the commencement of such proceeding, even if the claim for such obligation, liability or indebtedness is not enforceable or allowable in such proceeding, and including all obligations, liabilities and indebtedness arising from any extensions of credit under or in connection with the Loan Documents from time to time, regardless whether any such extensions of credit are in excess of the amount committed under or contemplated by the Loan Documents or are made in circumstances in which any condition to extension of credit is not satisfied); (ii) all reimbursement obligations of each and every Pledgor with respect to any one or more Letters of Credit issued by Agent or any Bank; (iii) all indebtedness, loans, obligations, expenses and liabilities of each and every of the Pledgors to the Agent or any of the Banks, or any of their respective Affiliates, arising out of any Interest Rate Hedge provided by the Agent, such Banks or such Affiliates pursuant to the Credit Agreement; and (iv) any sums advanced by the Agent or the Banks or which may otherwise become due pursuant to the provisions of the Credit Agreement, the Notes, this Agreement, or any other Loan Documents or pursuant to any other document or instrument at any time delivered to the Agent in connection therewith, including commitment, letter of credit, agent or other fees and charges, and indemnification obligations under any such document or instrument, together with all interest payable on any of the foregoing, whether such sums are advanced or otherwise become due before or after the entry of any judgment for foreclosure or any judgment on any Loan Document or with respect to any default under any of the Debt.

- grants and conveys a security interest to Agent in the entire right, title and interest of such Pledgor in and to all of its Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights. Notwithstanding the foregoing and only with respect to contracts and licenses which exist on the Closing Date, if the foregoing grant of a security interest in favor of the Agent would cause such contracts and licenses to be void pursuant to the terms of such contracts and licenses (subject to any limitations in Article 9 of the Code with respect to the effect of such restrictions on the collateral assignment of such contracts and licenses), then the grant of a security interest in such contracts and licenses shall be postponed to the extent of such restrictions on collateral assignment until such time as the grant of the security interest would not cause such contracts and licenses to be void.
 - 2. Each Pledgor covenants and warrants that:
- (a) the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights are subsisting and have not been adjudged invalid or unenforceable, in whole or in part;
- (b) to the best of such Pledgor's knowledge, each of the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights is valid and enforceable;

1312956 -2-

- (c) except as set forth on <u>Schedule B</u> hereto, such Pledgor is the sole and exclusive owner of the entire and unencumbered right, title and interest in and to each of the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights, free and clear of any liens, charges and encumbrances, including without limitation pledges, assignments, licenses, shop rights and covenants by Pledgor not to sue third persons, other than Liens in favor of the Agent for the Banks and the Agent and Liens for taxes not yet due and payable to the extent any applicable statute provides for a Lien on the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights;
- (d) such Pledgor has the corporate power and authority to enter into this Agreement and perform its terms;
- (e) no claim has been made to such Pledgor or, to the knowledge of such Pledgor, any other person that the use of any of the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights does or may violate the rights of any third party;
- (f) such Pledgor has used, and will continue to use for the duration of this Agreement, consistent standards of quality in its manufacture of products sold under the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights;
- (g) such Pledgor has used, and will continue to use for the duration of this Agreement, proper statutory notice in connection with its use of the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights, except for those Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights that are hereafter allowed to lapse in accordance with Paragraph 10 hereof;
- (h) such Pledgor will not change its state of incorporation, formation or organization, as applicable without providing thirty (30) days prior written notice the Agent;
- (i) such Pledgor will not change its name without providing thirty (30) days prior written notice to the Agent; and
- (j) except as permitted by the Credit Agreement, such Pledgor shall preserve its corporate existence and shall not (i) in one, or a series of related transactions, merge into or consolidate with any other entity, the survivor of which is not such Pledgor, or (ii) sell all or substantially all of its assets.
- 3. Each Pledgor agrees that, until all of the Debt shall have been satisfied in full, it will not enter into any agreement (for example, a license agreement) which is inconsistent with such Pledgor's obligations under this Agreement, without Agent's prior written consent which shall not be unreasonably withheld, except such Pledgor may license technology in the ordinary course of business without the Agent's consent to suppliers and customers to facilitate the manufacture and use of such Pledgor's products.
- 4. If, before the Debt shall have been indefeasibly satisfied in full and the Commitments have terminated, any Pledgor shall own any new trademarks or any new copyrightable or patentable inventions, or any patent application or patent for any reissue, division, continuation, renewal, extension, or continuation in part of any Patent, Trademark or Copyright or any improvement on any Patent, Trademark or Copyright, the provisions of this

1312956 -3-

Agreement shall automatically apply thereto and such Pledgor shall give to Agent prompt notice thereof in writing. Pledgors and Agent agree to modify this Agreement by amending <u>Schedule A</u> to include any future patents, patent applications, trademark applications, trademarks, copyrights or copyright applications and the provisions of this Agreement shall apply thereto.

- 5. Agent shall have, in addition to all other rights and remedies given it by this Agreement and those rights and remedies set forth in the Credit Agreement, those allowed by Law and the rights and remedies of a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code as enacted in any jurisdiction in which the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights may be located and, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, if an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, Agent may immediately, without demand of performance and without other notice (except as set forth below) or demand whatsoever to any Pledgor, all of which are hereby expressly waived, and without advertisement, sell at public or private sale or otherwise realize upon, in a city that the Agent shall designate by notice to such Pledgor, in Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania or elsewhere, the whole or from time to time any part of the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights, or any interest which such Pledgor may have therein and shall apply such proceeds as provided in Section 9.2.5 [Application of Proceeds] of the Credit Agreement. Notice of any sale or other disposition of the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights shall be given to Pledgors at least ten (10) days before the time of any intended public or private sale or other disposition of the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights is to be made, which each Pledgor hereby agrees shall be reasonable notice of such sale or other disposition. At any such sale or other disposition, Agent may, to the extent permissible under applicable Law, purchase the whole or any part of the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights sold, free from any right of redemption on the part of any Pledgor, which right is hereby waived and released.
- 6. If any Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, each Pledgor hereby authorizes and empowers Agent to make, constitute and appoint any officer or agent of Agent, as Agent may select in its exclusive discretion, as such Pledgor's true and lawful attorney-in-fact, with the power to endorse such Pledgor's name on all applications, documents, papers and instruments necessary for Agent to use the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights, or to grant or issue, on commercially reasonable terms, any exclusive or nonexclusive license under the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights to any third person, or necessary for Agent to assign, pledge, convey or otherwise transfer title in or dispose, on commercially reasonable terms, of the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights to any third Person. Each Pledgor hereby ratifies all that such attorney shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof. This power of attorney, being coupled with an interest, shall be irrevocable for the life of this Agreement. This power of attorney, being coupled with an interest, shall be irrevocable for the life of this Agreement.
- 7. At such time as Pledgors shall have indefeasibly paid in full all of the Debt and the Commitments shall have terminated, this Agreement shall terminate and Agent shall execute and deliver to Pledgors all deeds, assignments and other instruments as may be necessary or proper to re-vest in Pledgors full title to the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights, subject to any disposition thereof which may have been made by Agent pursuant hereto.
- 8. Any and all fees, costs and expenses, of whatever kind or nature, including reasonable attorney's fees and expenses incurred by Agent in connection with the preparation of

1312956 -4-

this Agreement and all other documents relating hereto and the consummation of this transaction, the filing or recording of any documents (including all taxes in connection therewith) in public offices, the payment or discharge of any taxes, counsel fees, maintenance fees, encumbrances, the protection, maintenance or preservation of the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights, or the defense or prosecution of any actions or proceedings arising out of or related to the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights, shall be borne and paid by Pledgors within fifteen (15) days of demand by Agent, and if not paid within such time, shall be added to the principal amount of the Debt and shall bear interest at the highest rate prescribed in the Credit Agreement.

- 9. Each Pledgor shall have the duty, through counsel reasonably acceptable to Agent, to prosecute diligently any patent applications of the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights pending as of the date of this Agreement if commercially reasonable or thereafter until the Debt shall have been indefeasibly paid in full and the Commitments shall have terminated, to make application on unpatented but patentable inventions (whenever it is commercially reasonable in the reasonable judgment of such Pledgor to do so) and to preserve and maintain all rights in patent applications and patents of the Patents, including without limitation the payment of all maintenance fees. Any expenses incurred in connection with such an application shall be borne by Pledgors. No Pledgor shall abandon any Patent, Trademark or Copyright without the consent of Agent, which shall not be unreasonably withheld.
- Each Pledgor shall have the right, with the consent of Agent, which shall not be 10. unreasonably withheld, to bring suit, action or other proceeding in its own name, and to join Agent, if necessary, as a party to such suit so long as Agent is satisfied that such joinder will not subject it to any risk of liability, to enforce the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights and any licenses thereunder. Each Pledgor shall promptly, upon demand, reimburse and indemnify Agent for all damages, costs and expenses, including reasonable legal fees, incurred by Agent as a result of such suit or joinder by such Pledgor.
- No course of dealing between Pledgors and Agent, nor any failure to exercise nor any delay in exercising, on the part of Agent, any right, power or privilege hereunder or under the Credit Agreement or other Loan Documents shall operate as a waiver of such right, power or privilege, nor shall any single or partial exercise of any right, power or privilege hereunder or thereunder preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power or privilege.
- All of Agent's rights and remedies with respect to the Patents, Trademarks and 12. Copyrights, whether established hereby or by the Credit Agreement or by any other agreements or by Law, shall be cumulative and may be exercised singularly or concurrently.
- The provisions of this Agreement are severable, and if any clause or provision 13. shall be held invalid and unenforceable in whole or in part in any jurisdiction, then such invalidity or unenforceability shall affect only such clause or provision, or part thereof, in such jurisdiction, and shall not in any manner affect such clause or provision in any other jurisdiction, or any clause or provision of this Agreement in any jurisdiction.

- 14. This Agreement is subject to modification only by a writing signed by the parties, except as provided in Paragraph 5.
- 15. The benefits and burdens of this Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the respective successors and permitted assigns of the parties, <u>provided</u>, <u>however</u>, that no Pledgor may assign or transfer any of its rights or obligations hereunder or any interest herein and any such purported assignment or transfer shall be null and void.
- 16. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the internal Laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania without regard to its conflicts of law principles.
- Each Pledgor hereby irrevocably submits to the nonexclusive jurisdiction of any 17. Pennsylvania State or Federal Court sitting in Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania, in any action or proceeding arising out of or relating to this Agreement, and Pledgors hereby irrevocably agree that all claims in respect of such action or proceeding may be heard and determined in such Pennsylvania State or Federal court. Each Pledgor hereby waives to the fullest extent it may effectively do so, the defense of an inconvenient forum to the maintenance of any such action or proceeding. Each Pledgor hereby appoints the process agent identified below (the "Process Agent") as its agent to receive on behalf of such party and its respective property service of copies of the summons and complaint and any other process which may be served in any action or proceeding. Such service may be made by mailing or delivering a copy of such process to any of the Pledgors in care of the Process Agent at the Process Agent's address, and each of the Pledgors hereby authorizes and directs the Process Agent to receive such service on its behalf. Each Pledgor agrees that a final judgment in any such action or proceeding shall be conclusive and may be enforced in other jurisdictions (or any political subdivision thereof) by suit on the judgment or in any other manner provided by law. Each Pledgor further agrees that it shall, for so long as any Commitment or any obligation of any Loan Party to the Agent or any of the Banks remains outstanding, continue to retain Process Agent for the purposes set forth in this Section 17. The Process Agent is KOPPERS INC. c/o Vice President--Law, with an office on the date hereof at 436 Seventh Avenue, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15219, United States. Each Pledgor shall produce to the Agent evidence of the acceptance by Process Agent of such appointment.
- 18. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, and by different parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which, when so executed, shall be deemed an original, but all such counterparts shall constitute one and the same instrument. Each Pledgor acknowledges and agrees that a telecopy transmission to the Agent or any Bank of the signature pages hereof purporting to be signed on behalf of any Pledgor shall constitute effective and binding execution and delivery hereof by such Pledgor.
- 19. EACH PLEDGOR AND THE AGENT, ON BEHALF OF THE BANKS, HEREBY WAIVES ANY RIGHT IT MAY HAVE TO A TRIAL BY A JURY IN RESPECT OF ANY LITIGATION DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY ARISING OUT OF, UNDER, OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS AGREEMENT OR ANY OTHER DOCUMENTS OR TRANSACTIONS RELATING THERETO.

1312956 -6-

- 20. All notices, requests, demands, directions and other communications (collectively, "notices") given to or made upon any party hereto under the provisions of this Agreement shall be as set forth in Section 11.6 [Notices] of the Credit Agreement.
- Agent hereunder and under the other Loan Documents, because the Agent's remedies at law for failure of such Pledgor to comply with the provisions hereof relating to the Agent's rights (i) to inspect the books and records related to the Pledged Collateral, (ii) to receive the various notifications such Pledgor is required to deliver hereunder, (iii) to obtain copies of agreements and documents as provided herein with respect to the Pledged Collateral, (iv) to enforce the provisions hereof pursuant to which the such Pledgor has appointed the Agent its attorney-in-fact, and (v) to enforce the Agent's remedies hereunder, would be inadequate and that any such failure would not be adequately compensable in damages, such Pledgor agrees that each such provision hereof may be specifically enforced.

[SIGNATURES APPEAR ON FOLLOWING PAGES]

1312956 -7-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed by their respective officers or agents thereunto duly authorized, as of the date first above written.

Title: With

KOPPERS INC.

By:

Name: Title:_

1312956

	ITI		55
ΑŦ	TES	T :	

KOPPERS CONCRETE PRODUCTS, INC.

Martia A. Fodor

By: (SEAL Name: Danis (SEAL

Title: Trans

พ แม**ะ**ss ATTEST:

KOPPERS INDUSTRIES OF DELAWARE, INC.

-

(SEAL)

Name:__

Title: President

WITUESS ATTEST:

Name: Mathala, Form

CONCRETE PARTNERS, INC.

By: Name: Donald E. Daw

(SEAL)

Title: TYLASUVEN

1312956

WITLESS ATTEST:

Name: Mathan. Follow Title: 111th 055 KOPPERS REDEMPTION, INC.

By: Name: Small

Lonald E. Davis

(SEAL)

Title:

12956

WITNESS ATTEST:

WORLD-WIDE VENTURES CORPORATION

Name: Martha A. Fordon

Name:_

(SEAL)

Title: Vice Pres

WITNESS ATTEST:

KOPPERS MAURITIUS

Name: Title:_

(SEAL)

Title:_

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as

Administrative Agent

By: Vommen Magecki
Name: Thomas Majeski

Title:

Vice President

312956

PATENT, TRADEMARK AND COPYRIGHT SECURITY AGREEMENT SCHEDULE A

LIST OF REGISTERED PATENTS, TRADEMARKS, AND COPYRIGHTS

1. Registered Patents:

3	Country	Title	Status	Appln. No.	Patent No.	Issue Date	Recorded Owner
Umi	United States of America	ımerica					
	COAL TAR MIXTURE I USING A H EVAPORAT PROCESS	COAL TAR AND HYDROCARBON MIXTURE PITCH PRODUCTION USING A HIGH EFFICIENCY EVAPORATIVE DISTILLATION PROCESS	APP. PENDING	09/853,372			KOPPERS INDUSTRIES OF DELAWARE, INC.
	CAPPED HI CROSSING	CAPPED HIGHWAY GRADE CROSSING	ISSUED	07/183,055	4,899,932	13-Feb-1990	KOPPERS INDUSTRIES, INC.
	COAL TAR LOW POLY HYDROCAI METHOD C	COAL TAR PITCH BLEND HAVING LOW POLYCYCLIC AROMATIC HYDROCARBON CONTENT AND METHOD OF MAKING THEREOF	ISSUED	08/513,329	5,746,906	05-May-1988	KOPPERS INDUSTRIES, INC.
	RAIL MILL	RAIL MILLING MACHINE	ISSUED	09/140,927	6,033,166	07-Mar-2000	KOPPERS INDUSTRIES, INC.

Trademarks:

5.

Mark	Status	Appln. No.	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Next Renewal Date	Recorded Owner
United States of America	nerica						
KOPPERS	REGISTERED	73/348,053	01-Feb-82	1,241,176	07-Jun-83	07-Jun-03	KOPPERS INDUSTRIES, INC. 02-112-US-1 (RECORDED OWNER) AND KOPPERS INDUSTRIES OF DELAWARE, INC.
	Class(es): 17	Goods: ISO	CYANURATE	, URETHAN	E OR PHENO	LIC FOAM IN	ISOCYANURATE, URETHANE OR PHENOLIC FOAM INSULATION MATERIALS
KOPPERS	REGISTERED	74/456,586	04-Nov-93	1,902,735	04-Jul-95	04-Jul-05	KOPPERS INDUSTRIES, INC. 02-112-US-2 (RECORDED OWNER) AND KOPPERS INDUSTRIES OF DELAWARE, INC.
	Class(es): 19	COOUS: BILA WAY PLA COA PRE LUN STR	ROOF CONST TERPROOF P ASTIC; BITUM ATED SURFA SERVATIVE MBER, STRUC	TRUCTION; PITCH FOR BITCH FOR BITCH FOR BITCH CES; BITUM TREATED WITCH SUFFORD FOOD PRODU	NAMELY, TA VILDING AN CH UP SEAL INOUS PROT 700D PRODU PORTS AND JCTS, NAME	R-SATURATI D ROOFING; ANT FOR PA' ECTED ROOI JCTS; NAMEI GENERAL C	UP ROOF CONSTRUCTION; NAMELY, TAR-SATURATED FABRIC, ASPHALT AND TAR FELT; WATERPROOF PITCH FOR BUILDING AND ROOFING; BITUMINOUS FIBER ROOF COATING PLASTIC; BITUMINOUS TOUCH UP SEALANT FOR PATCHING AND REPAIRING BITUMINOUS- COATED SURFACES; BITUMINOUS PROTECTED ROOFING, SIDING AND VALLEYS; PRESERVATIVE TREATED WOOD PRODUCTS; NAMELY, PILINGS, POLES, POSTS, CROSSTIES, LUMBER, STRUCTURAL SUPPORTS AND GENERAL CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES; LAMINATED STRUCTURAL WOOD PRODUCTS, NAMELY ARCHES, BEAMS, COLUMNS, DECKING, LIGHTING
		STA REI PUR MA	ANDARDS, UT NFORCED PL RPOSES AND STIC AND AS	FILITY CRON ASTIC STAN PANELS; PO SPHALTIC RO	SSAKMS, PLY NDARD STRU LYESTER FL OOF COATIN	CWOOD AND JCTURAL SH JOORING; AN GS FOR BRU	STANDARDS, UTILITY CROSSARMS, PLYWOOD AND OTHER STRUCTURAL MEMBERS. REINFORCED PLASTIC STANDARD STRUCTURAL SHAPES FOR GENERAL CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES AND PANELS; POLYESTER FLOORING; AND LIQUID AND LIQUIFIABLE BITUMINOUS MASTIC AND ASPHALTIC ROOF COATINGS FOR BRUSHING AND SPRAYING
KOPPERS	REGISTERED	74/456,289	04-Nov-93	1,919,197	19-Sep-95	19-Sep-05	KOPPERS INDUSTRIES, INC. 02-112-US-3 (RECORDED OWNER) AND KOPPERS INDUSTRIES OF DELAWARE, INC.
	Class(es): 4, 19	Goods: FUE	FUEL, NAMELY, LUMBER	COKE CRUI	DE COAL TA	R AND PITCE	FUEL, NAMELY, COKE CRUDE COAL TAR AND PITCHES AND PRESERVATIVE TREATED LUMBER
KOPPERS	REGISTERED	74/456,593	04-Nov-93	1,940,412	12-Dec-95	12-Dec-05	KOPPERS INDUSTRIES, INC. 02-112-US-4 (RECORDED OWNER) AND KOPPERS INDUSTRIES OF DELAWARE, INC.

Class(es): 1 Goods: ORGANIC ACIDS, CRESVIJIC ACID COMPOUNDS, NAPHTHALENE, AND PURE FORM, NAMELY OUNOLLINE AND PYRIDINE, SYNTHE BASIC LEAD CARBONATE, PHTHALIC ANHYDRIDE, AND MALEIC TO THE TAR, COKE AND ALUMINUM INDUSTREES; FLOTATION O AND TAR ACID OILS FOR USE IN THE MANUFACTURE OF PANTS CRUDE AND PURE FORM, NAMELY COLLO COMPOUNDS, NAPHTHALEN CRUDE AND PURE FORM, NAMELY QUINOLINE AND PYRIDINE, SYNTHE BULK TO THE TAR, COKE AND ALUMINUM INDUSTREES; FLOA NEUTRAL OILS AND TAR ACID OILS FOR USE IN THE MANUFACTI SOLIVERIA, SOLIVERIA, SOLICE AND FLORE FORM, NAMELY CREOSOTE AND PYRIDINE, SAN IN BULK TO THE TAR, COKE AND FLOATAINOUN INDUSTREES; FLOA NEUTRAL OILS AND TAR ACID OILS FOR USE IN THE MANUFACT SOLIVERIA, SOLICE AND FLOATAINOUN INDUSTREES, FLOA NEUTRAL OILS AND TAR ACID OILS FOR USE IN THE MANUFACT SOLIVERIA, SOLICE AND FLOATAINOUR INDUSTREES, FLOA NEUTRAL OILS AND TAR ACID OILS FOR USE IN THE MANUFACT SOLIVERIA ON PRESERVATIVES, NAMELY CREOSOTE AND FLOATAINOUR INDUSTREES FOR CONSTRUCTION; NAMELY COKE, AND FLOATAINOUR STORE OF THE FOR FLORE OF THE ACID OILS FOR ELASHING AND ROOFING; PRECYCTRAL MEDBRARA AND SOLITAIN OILS, COAL TAR NED CONSTRUCTION; NAMELY, PREATED LUN SOURCE AND PROPERCE NO PRODUCTS; PRESERVATIVE TREATED LUN FOR FLASHING AND ROOFING; PRECYCTRAL WOOD FOR SURFACTORY PROPERS STRUCTURAL SUPPORTS AND LAMINATED STRUCTURAL WOOD FOR SURFACES, BITUMINOUS PROTECTED ROOFING, SIDIC AND PARILS, POLYER FOR GENERAL CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES, LAMINATED STRUCTURAL WOOD FOR SURFACE ON STRUCTURAL MEMBERS, REINFORCEND PLASTIC STONE AND SPRAYING AND SPRAYING AND SPRAYING AND SPRAYING AND SPRAYING CONTHER STRUCTURAL MEMBERS, REINFORCAND ASPHALITIC ROOF AND SPRAYING AND SPRAYING AND SPRAYING AND SPRAYING BEAMS, COLUMNS, DECKING, LIGHTING STRUCTURAL WOOD FAND SPRAYING AND SPRAYING AND SPRAYING BEAMS, COLUMNS, DECKING, LIGHTING STRUCTURAL WOOD FAND SPRAYING AND SPRAYING BEAMS, COLUMNS, DECKING, LIGHTING STRUCTURAL WOOD FAND SPRAYING BEAMS, COLUMNS, DECKING, LIGHTING STRUCTURAL WOOD FAND SPRAYING BEAMS, COLUMNS, DECKING, LIG	Mark	Status	Appln. No.	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Next Renewal Recorded Owner Reco	
APP. 76/504,82 Class(es): Goods: 1,2,4,17 REGISTERED 72/189,08		Class(es): 1		GANIC ACIDS D PURE FORM SIC LEAD CAF THE TAR, COI D TAR ACID C	, CRESYLIC I, NAMELY BONATE, P KE AND ALI	ACID COMPOUNDLINE ANTHALIC ANUMINUM INE	DUNDS, NAPHTHALENE, COAL TAR BAAND PYRIDINE, SYNTHETIC PEARLESC HYDRIDE, AND MALEIC ANHYDRIDE, USTRIES; FLOTATION OILS, COAL TAINUFACTURE OF PAINTS AND SOLVEN	SES IN CRUDE ENCE, NAMELY SOLD IN BULK R NEUTRAL OILS TS
Class(es): Goods: 1,2,4,17 REGISTERED 72/189,08	<u> </u>	APP. PENDING	76/504,825	07-Apr-03			USTRIES	OF DELAWARE,
REGISTERED 72/189,083 19-Mar-64 810,586 28-Jun-66 28-Jun-06 KOPPERS		Class(es): 1,2,4,17		DRGANIC ACII UDE AND PUF BULK TO THE UTRAL OILS / LVENTS; WOOD PRESEF TUEL, NAMEL S FOR USE A! ISOCYANURA CRUDE OIL T R FLASHING / NSTRUCTION CH FOR BUIL TUMINOUS TO RACES; BITU EATED WOOD RUCTURAL SI NSTRUCTION AMS, COLUMI HER STRUCTION CD LIQUIFIABI D SPRAYING	DS, CRESYL EAD CARE LEAD CARE AND TAR, COKE AND TAR AC SINDUSTRI ATE, URETH AR AND PIT AND ROOFIN ND BECKIN DRAL MEMI CONSTRUCT LE BITUMIN	AMELY QUINGONATE, PHT SONATE, PHT SONATE, PHT SONATE, PHT SONATE, PHT SONATE, PHT SONATE, PHT SONAMELY CRE TO DILS FOR TO FLOATATI AL LUBRICA TANE OR PHE TCHES; PRESI NG; STRUCTU TAR-SATUR ROOFING; BI ALANT FOR I SOTECTED RO SOTECTED	POUNDS, NAPHTHALENE, COAL TAR OLINE AND PYRIDINE, SYNTHETIC PE HALIC ANHYDRIDE, AND MALEIC AN NUM INDUSTRIES; FLOATATION OILS. USE IN THE MANUFACTURE OF PAIN OSOTE AND CREOSOTE SOLUTIONS; ON OILS, COAL TAR NEUTRAL OILS ANTS; NOLIC FOAM INSULATION MATERIAL SRVATIVE TREATED LUMBER; BITUMI TRAL MEMBRANES FOR BUILT-UP ROCATED FABRIC, ASPHALT AND TAR FELTUMINOUS FIBER ROOF COATING PLANTED FABRIC, ASPHALT AND TAR FELTUMINOUS FIBER ROOF COATING PLANTINGS, POLES, POSTS, CROSSTIES, LUED STRUCTURAL WOOD PRODUCTS; NASTILNGS, POLES, POSTS, CROSSARMS, FOR STANDARDS, UTILITY CROSSARMS, FOR SAND PANELS; POLYESTER FLOORINGS AND ASPHALTIC ROOF COATINGS FC	BASES IN ARLESCENCE, TYDRIDE, SOLD COAL TAR IS AND IS, S; NOUS CEMENT IF, WATERPROOF STIC; US-COATED RRVATIVE MAELY ARCHES, LYWOOD AND RAL SHAPES IG; AND LIQUID IR BRUSHING
(RECORDED	LIGHT RISER	REGISTERED	72/189,083	19-Mar-64	810,586	28-Jun-66		INC. 02-114-US AND KOPPERS

Mark	Status	Appln. No.	Filing Date Reg. No.	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Next Renewal Date	Recorded Owner
							INDUSTRIES OF DELAWARE, INC.
	Class(es): 19	Goods: LAN	Goods: LAMINATED LIGHTING STANDARDS	HTING STA	NDARDS		
ONYX	REGISTERED		75/915,987 10-Feb-00 2,486,239 04-Sep-01 04-Sep-11	2,486,239	04-Sep-01		KOPPERS INDUSTRIES, INC. 02-115-US (RECORDED OWNER) AND KOPPERS INDUSTRIES OF DELAWARE, INC.
	Class(es): 19	Goods: COI	COLD PROCESS ROOFING SYSTEM COMPREINFORCING FABRICS AND ADHESIVES	ROOFING S' ABRICS ANI	YSTEM COM	PRISING TAR S	Goods: COLD PROCESS ROOFING SYSTEM COMPRISING TAR COATINGS, INSULATION MATERIALS, REINFORCING FABRICS AND ADHESIVES

3. Copyrights:

None

SCHEDULE B TO PATENT, TRADEMARK AND COPYRIGHT SECURITY AGREEMENT

LIST OF LIENS, CHARGES AND ENCUMBRANCES OTHER THAN PERMITTED LIENS

None¹

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 05/15/2003 REEL: 002736 FRAME: 0840

¹ This Schedule B does not include Liens in favor of Mellon Bank, N.A., which will be released at or immediately subsequent to the Closing Date.